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IMPORTANT NOTICES 
 
We suggest you read the following guide to buying at Bristol Auction Rooms in conjunction with our full Terms & 
Conditions at the back of the catalogue. 
 
HOW TO BID 

To register as a buyer with us, you must register online or in person and provide photo and address identification by 
way of a driving licence photo card or a passport/identity card and a utility bill/bank statement. This is a security 
measure which applies to new registrants only. 
 
We operate a paddle bidding system. Lots are offered for sale in numerical order and we usually offer 
approximately 80-120 lots per hour. We recommend that you arrive in plenty of time before the lots you are wishing 
to bid on are up for sale. 
 
ABSENTEE BIDS 

If you cannot attend an auction in person, Bristol Auction Rooms can bid on your behalf, acting upon your 
instructions to secure an item for you at the lowest possible price as allowed by other bids and reserves.  
 
You can leave bids in person, through our website, by email or telephone - detailing your intended bids clearly, 
giving your price limit for each lot (excluding Buyer’s Premium and VAT). We cannot accept liability for failure to 
execute such bids or for errors or omissions. All bids must be received before the start of the sale (10am GMT) in 
order to ensure placement. If we receive more than one bid of the same value the first one received will take 
precedence. Bids may be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with the auctioneers bidding increments.  
 
TELEPHONE BIDS 

Telephone Bids may be arranged on lots with a minimum estimate of £100. As the number of telephone lines is 
limited, early booking is advised. We also recommend that you leave a ‘security’ bid in case we are unable to reach 
you by telephone. 
 
ONLINE BIDDING 

To register for live bidding or to follow the sale online please visit www.the-saleroom.com, this service incurs an 
additional fee of 3% of the hammer price (plus VAT, if applicable). 
 
CONDITION REPORTS 

Bidders must satisfy themselves as to the condition of each lot. Condition reports will be made available on our 
website wherever possible and are available on request via our email, our website, or the-saleroom.com. Requests 
for condition reports must be submitted by 4pm on the day prior to the auction. Please note that we are unable to 
give verbal condition reports for any lot. 
 
BUYER’S PREMIUM 

All items in our auction are subject to buyer’s premium of 20% plus VAT (24% in total) which will be added to the 
hammer price for items up to £150,000. The commission then reduces to 12% plus VAT for items with a hammer 
price of £150,001 and over. 
 
In the event that a lot has an asterisk (*) beside the lot number in the catalogue, this indicates that the item is 
owned by an entity or company required to pay VAT for which an extra 20% is payable on the hammer price. 
Normal buyer’s premium applies. 
 
PAYMENT & COLLECTION 

All items must be paid for and collected within 3 working days of the auction. Payment methods are: bank transfer, 
cash (up to £9,000), debit or credit card (3% processing fee for credit card) with chip and pin. We do not accept 
card payments over the phone, cheques, American Express or Diners Club cards. 

 
LOCATION 

Bristol Auction Rooms, Baynton Road, Ashton,  
is situated close to Bristol City Football Club,    
on the corner of Ashton Road and North Street, 
in a cul-de-sac between the Coopers Arms and 
the Red & White Cafe, opposite Greville Smyth 
Park. 
 
PARKING 

A 30 space car park is available at our premises 
in addition to on-street parking in the surrounding 
area (subject to normal traffic regulations). 
 
PUBLIC TRANSPORT 

The number 24/25 First Bus service from the City 
Centre stops at Frayne Road which is on the 
corner of Baynton Road. 
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STAMPS 
 
1 
Stamps: A mixed childhood 
collection world wide stamps, 
postage sheets, loose stamps in 
pouches. 
£80 - 120 
2 
Stamps: 250 approx. lose sheets 
of World Wide Stamps, including 
1949 China era examples. 
£100 - 200 
3 
Stamps: World Wide mint and 
used, GB, Commonwealth, 
Coronation registered covers in 
plate blocks 1953, and a 
collection of GB FDCs . 
£60 - 80 
4 
Stamps: World Wide collection A 
- Z, mint and used, good 
Commonwealth with values from 
10 shillings to £1, a selection of 
Chinese stamps and a single 
Penny Black. 
£80 - 120 
5 
Stamps: Numerous Albums 
containing 19th and 20th century 
GG stamps, World stamps and 
albums with FDCs. 
£100 - 200 
6 
Stamps: St Helena 1937 1 1/2d 
carmine-red scarce second 
printing, used. 
£80 - 120 
7 
Stamps: Pre- Decimal and 
Decimal mint books of Royal Mail 
and GPO stamps in one album, 
an album of mainly late 20th used 
and mint everyday Royal Mail and 
loose celophaned pages of GB 
stamps 
£100 - 150 
8 
Stamps: Five albums containing 
stamps from British Overseas 
Territories such as Ascension 
Islands, Cayman Isles, Falklands, 
and other Commonwealth 
Countries. 
£100 - 200 
9 
Stamps: Twelve Royal Mail 
Stamp Books (some un-opened) 
an album of mint every day 
stamps, and loose stamps in 
envelopes. 
£150 - 200 

10 
Stamps: Three boxes of FDC's 
and two albums of stamps. 
£150 - 200 
11 
Stamps: Seven Albums 
containing mostly GB post Office 
issue Mint Stamps. 
£100 - 150 
12 
Stamps: A collection Of Royal 
Mail Stamp Adverts. 
£40 - 60 
13 
Stamps: Nine Albums mainly 
containing late 20th century GB 
stamps along with mid 20th 
century world. 
£100 - 150 
14 
Stamps: 1986 Presidents U.S. 
First Day Covers issued by Postal 
Commemorative Society, sheets 
of GB stamps, an album of GB 
stamps and some FDC's 
£50 - 70 
15 
Stamps: A single album 
containing Victorian Penny Reds, 
Two Penny Blues, Edwardian 
stamps through to Queen 
Elizabeth II 1980's stamps. 
£100 - 150 
16 
Stamps: An Album of Royal Mail 
books of 1st & 2nd Class 
Greeting, Christmas Stamps etc. 
£100 - 150 
17 
Stamps: Five albums containing 
late 20th century  Post Office 
issue Commemorative sheets of 
Stamps and two further albums 
similar. 
£150 - 200 
18 
Stamps: 25 Years of US 
Uncirculated Coin Mint Sets 
issued by the Postal 
Commemorative Society. 
£80 - 100 
19 
Stamps: An Album of Victorian 
letters and documents, some with 
stamps. 
£30 - 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
Stamps: Eight Albums of FDCs. 
Album 1 Guernsey 1980-1987, 
Alderney and Sark circa 1980's 
(41). Album 2 Guernsey 1989 - 
1991 and Alderney 1989 (32). 
Album 3 London Stampex circa 
early 1980's (52). Album 4 City of 
London 1980's 1990's, Australia 
1984 -1986 (54). Album 5 Eire 
1985 - 1991 (68). Album 6 GB 
1987 1989 (57). Album 7 GB 
1990 - 1992 (43). Album 8 Eire 
1982 - 1985 and Jersey (39). 386 
in total. 
£200 – 300 
 
COLLECTORS ITEMS 
 
21 
A quantity of assorted cigarette 
cards in albums, Wills 'Radio 
Celebrities' 'Film Stars' 'Wild 
Flowers', John Player and Sons 
'The Kings and Queens of 
England', 'Film Stars', 'The 
Coronation of H.M. King George 
VI and H.M. Queen Elizabeth 
1937' and others  
£30 - 50 
22 
Collectables to include stamps, 
early 20th Century needlework 
postcards and stamps and an 
Essex miniature sewing machine  
£40 - 60 
23 
Four 1000 Reichsbanknotes  
£40 - 60 
24 
A George V one pound bank 
note C142 No.340354, a B22Y 
543807 10 shilling note, a run of a 
Queen Elizabeth II 10 shilling 
notes C92 263667-79, 76278 
missing, seven further 10 shilling 
notes - all in reasonable condition  
£60 - 80 
25 
A Barbados silver proof $1, a 
1947/1997 £5, a Elizabeth II 
specimen set and a 90th 
commemorative crown  
£30 - 50 
26 
Royal Thai Decorations and 
Coin Pavilion coin set 'The 
Commemorative coins set of 
NIKEL IO -BAHT' and One- Baht 
Cupro-Nickel coin set, reign of 
King Rame IX in case  
£30 - 50 
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27 
Assorted crowns, 48 in total  
£20 - 30 
28 
An 1892 Sovereign on 9ct gold 
chain with three silver 
commemorative coins 
£200 - 250 
29 
The Royal Heritage silver coin 
collection, containing twelve 
coins in a fitted case, with MDM 
The Crown Collections Limited 
certificate of ownership booklet  
£100 - 150 
30 
5000 years of China silver 
coins, sixteen out of the twenty 
four coins, with MDM certificate 
booklet  
£150 - 200 
31 
The official ECUs silver proof 
coin collection, containing 
fourteen of the twenty four in a 
fitted case with the MDM The 
Crown Collections Limited booklet  
£100 - 200 
32 
Endangered Wildlife silver coin 
collection, eight coins in a fitted 
case and four others, with MDM 
The Crown Collection Limited 
certificate booklet  
£80 - 100 
33 
Coronation Jubilee Coin 
Collection, in case, with 
certificates of authenticity, Queen 
Elizabeth the Queen Mother 
Commemorative coin cover and 
other coins  
£80 - 120 
34 
Coins: A George V "Rocking 
Horse" 1935 Crown, a George VI 
1937 Crown, George II & III 
pennies, George III "Cart Wheel" 
penny 1797, a large quantity of 
19th and 20th century British pre 
decimal coins, Indian , Belgian, 
South African coins. A Queen 
Victoria Diamond Jubilee 
Commemorative Medal, tokens 
and Bank Notes.  
£60 - 80 
35 
An 1882-89 Egypt Medal to 
5009, Pte C. DRAYTON (The 
Coldstream Guards), with Suakin 
1885 bar, with a Khedive's Star 
(2) 
£200 - 300 

36 
Two WWI medals awarded 
to213335 SPR. F. SUTTON. R. 
E. Great War Medal and 1914-18 
medal (2) 
£30 - 50 
37 
Various medals to include The 
Africa Star, The Italy Star, The 
1939-45 Star (2) and The France 
and Germany Star (2), other 
medals, a framed certificate 
inscribed '21st Army Group, Cpt. 
Muriel. A. Berriman,', signed by 
B.L. Montgomery Field Marshall 
and other items  
£40 - 60 
38 
A silver Middlesex Rifle 
Regiment cap badge, a brass 
Bengal Artillery Buckle, a Queen's 
Archers od St Leonards on Sea 
cap badge, a Harts Militia cap 
badge, two Maltese Cross style 
medallions on silk ribbons, and 
three framed coats of arms. 
£80 - 120 
39 
A Masonic Treasurer's Medal 
Grand Council Welcome Lodge 
3024, a Masonic Medal Harmony 
Lodge No 37 G R B C , a vellum 
Masonic Document and other 
related Masonic documents. 
£80 - 120 
40 
A group of three WWI medals 
awarded to 16669 Pte. C. 
DRAYTON. LINC. R. comprising 
1914-15 star, Great War Medal 
and 1914-18 medal (3) 
With photograph showing 
memorial plaque and gravestone  
£60 - 90 
41 
Miscellaneous: A silver Victorian 
type rosary chain of strands of 
linked Victorian 3 pence pieces 
with crucifix endings, a pair of 
diamante studded shoe buckles, 
medals, wrist watch, ivory glove 
stretcher, hip flask.  
£60 - 80 
42 
A British WWII helmet, a 
thermos and a torch (3) 
£50 - 80 
43 
A Victorian police painted 
truncheon and British helmet, 
marked 1910 (2) 
£60 - 80 
 

44 
An 18th Century extending 
Telescope, marked 'Ross 
London' 
£100 - 150 
45 
Seven assorted signed CD's, 
including the BeeGees, Michelle 
Wright and Chuck Mangione, a 
signed CD sleeve of Michael 
Bolton and a Nolte/O'Neal video 
£20 - 40 
46 
Victorious cricket poster 
England in Pakistan in 2001, 
with pencil signatures and 
Victorious Lions Tour 1997 
poster, both unframed (2)  
£30 - 50 
47 
A signed photograph of Clive 
Dunn, 12.5cm x 8cm and another 
(2)  
£80 - 120 
48 
'The Pirelli Calendar 1990' 
signed by Laure Bogaert, 
unframed  
£20 - 40 
49 
Dick Good album page framed 
and signed 'To Dick, Good Luck!, 
Allan Lad  
£60 - 80 
50 
'Great Western Railway engine 
route map', September 1931, 
unframed  
£30 - 50 
51 
A French 19th Century Bayonet 
dated 1878 Complete with 
Scabbard 
£40 - 60 
52 
A facsimile copy of Daily 
Telegraph, with signature Tony 
Blair, 57cm x 36cm  
£20 - 40 
53 
A Muhammed Ali reproduction 
poster with reproduction 
signatures 
£60 - 80 
54 
Replica USN helmet from 
'Saving Private Ryan' 
£20 - 40 
55 
Replica Chelsea home shirt 
circa 2005/2006 with various 
squad signatures  
£40 - 60 
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56 
An early 20th Century 
American stereoscope by 
Underwood & Underwood, a 
complete collection of one 
hundred boxed stereoscopic 
cards, 'Switzerland Through The 
Stereoscope', topographical, 
social history, buildings, with two 
viewers  
£50 - 80 
57 
Three boxes of camera 
accessories, books and related 
items 
£30 - 50 
58 
Miscellaneous collectable 
items, pictures, etc 
£20 - 40 
59 
A Hornby Dublo electric 
locomotive, The Duchess of 
Motrose with tender, another 
locomotive, four carriages, rolling 
stock and a selection of track, 
contained in a wooden case. 
£80 - 120 
60 
An Early 20th Century mohair 
teddy bear with amber eyes and 
articulated limbs .49cm. 
Remnants of a label on right foot 
£30 - 50 
61 
A large quantity of theatre 
programmes, late 20th Century 
£20 - 40 
62 
A quantity of cigarette cards, 
three lots of 'Castle Cigarettes' 
framed and a quantity loose 
£60 - 80 
63 
Three boxes of assorted dolls 
and souvenir dolls  
£20 - 40 
64 
Dictograph Telephone system 
Bakelite handset and a 
Dictograph system substation (2) 
£40 - 60 
65 
Golf Clubs, Tennis Rackets, 
Badminton Rackets and Squash 
Rackets 
£40 - 60 
66 
A Columbia Gramophone and 
various records  
£30 - 50 
 
 

67 
A Collection of assorted biscuit 
tins  
£80 - 120 
68 
Hornby Doublo train set 'Tank 
Goods Train', a Hornby Dublo 
'Express Good Train', carriages, 
track etc 
£80 - 120 
69 
A metal cabinet containing 
various Meccano pieces 
£30 - 50 
70 
A Black Forest inkwell in the 
form of a begging dog. 
£100 - 200 
71 
A map of 'Syria and 
Mesopotamia illustrating The 
wanderings of Abraham and 
the Jewish Captivities', 
unframed 
£20 - 40 
72 
A Steldeni Accordion and Home 
Jazz Set (Boxed) 
£20 - 40 
73 
A brass bell in wooden mount, 
several bells and other metalware 
£20 - 40 
74 
Wooden humidor with 'The 
Grateful Dead logo' 
£20 - 40 
75 
Two 'Royal Army Medical 
Corps' jackets  
£40 - 60 
76 
'Socks', Emily Caroline 
Oliphant 
World War I poems, published by 
Blairgowrie 1915, First Edition 
Sold for the Prince of Wales 
National Relief Fund, 1915 
Dedication from the author  
£80 - 120 
77 
A sewing box, pendant, assorted 
greeting cards, a watch and a 
miniature vase 
£30 - 50 
78 
A large quantity of theatre 
programmes, calendars and 
photographs in a suitcase 
£20 - 40 
 
 
 

79 
Selection of posters, signed 
memorabilia and autograph 
books to include signature by 
Brian Kidd, Alex Ferguson and 
Bobby Charlton 
£30 - 50 
80 
C. G. Jung signature on card 
with certificate 
£20 - 40 
81 
An 18th Century water 
barometer 
£20 - 40 
82 
A 1951 Vincent 499cc Comet 
motorcycle, registration number 
BSV 566, engine no. 
F5AB2A7297, chassis no. 
RC/1/9197/D, one former keeper 
(Since 1986), V5 document 
available (Deceased Estate). 
Please Note: We have been 
advised that the motorcycle 
has been prepared for long 
term storage. 
£17,000 - 18,000 
83 
A Nephrite jade inkwell, with 
frog shaped stopper, 9g in total  
£80 - 120 
84 
Mixed ivory and bone model 
animals to include crocodile and 
a rhino  
£40 - 60 
85 
An ivory brush pot, 9.5cm cm 
high.  
£80 - 120 
86 
Assorted ivory and bone items, 
to include counters, shoe horn 
and beaded necklaces 
£40 - 60 
87 
Sixty One Company Paintings 
(a painting made by an Indian 
artist for the British in India) 
painted on mica or talc, 
representing various Ceremonies, 
Trades, Domestic Servants, and 
boats used on the Ganges. All 
contained in a single album. Circa 
mid 1800's.  
£200 - 300 
88 
A large rough Jade boulder, on 
stand, 42cm high not including 
stand 
£80 - 120 
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89 
A large rough Jade boulder, 
32.5cm high 
£80 - 100 
90 
A rough gem boulder, 16cm 
high approx.  
£30 - 50 
91 
A large rough Jade boulder, 
28cm high 
£70 - 100 
92 
A large rough Jade boulder, 
29cm high 
£70 - 100 
93 
A large rough Jade boulder, 
37cm high 
£80 - 100 
94 
A 19th Century Walnut writing 
box, inset with mother of pearl, 
enclosing red velvet writing slope, 
35.5cm wide  
£50 - 70 
95 
A sarcophagus tea caddy, a 
domed box, a jewellery box and a 
circular barometer (4) 
£40 - 60 
96 
Assorted collection of boxes, 
jewellery boxes, microscope box 
and others  
£100 - 150 
97 
A wireless radio and a Churchill 
biscuit tin 
£20 - 40 
98 
Records, CD's, LP's classical 
and pop, 1970/80's  
£30 – 50 
 
FURNITURE & RUGS 
 
100 
An 18th Century triple panelled 
oak coffer 126cm wide  
£80 - 120 
101 
An oak thirty hour 19th Century 
longcase clock, with painted dial 
Goulday of Gloucester 
£100 - 200 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

102 
A 19th Century carved oak side 
table the two drawer 
superstructure on geometrically 
carved top with further drawer on 
bulbous tapering legs joined by H 
stretcher 120cm high, 94cm wide, 
62cm deep  
£300 - 500 
103 
A Regency mahogany 
occasional table on carved stem 
and triform base a pair of 1930's 
reclining armchairs, and a 19th 
Century mahogany folding cane 
chair  
£100 - 150 
104 
A group of vintage luggage to 
include a trunk and three leather 
suitcases and a painted tin trunk  
£40 - 60 
105 
A Victorian walnut kneehole 
desk with inset writing surface, 
nine drawers and a cupboard 
80cm high, 109cm wide  
£120 - 180 
106 
A 19th Century mahogany 
chest with two short and three 
long drawers 111cm high, 110cm 
wide  
£100 - 150 
107 
An Edwardian walnut and burr 
walnut sofa with curved spindle 
back and turned tapering legs 
156cm length  
£70 - 100 
108 
A matched set of five Victorian 
mahogany balloon back chairs 
and an additional 19th Century 
mahogany chair  
£60 - 80 
109 
An Edwardian mahogany 
display cabinet 131cm high, 
62cm wide  
£80 - 100 
110 
A Victorian walnut look table 
with oval top on scrolled legs 
143cm wide   
£200 - 300 
111 
A walnut and inlaid bureau 
bookcase 180cm high, 65cm 
wide  
£80 - 120 
 
 

112 
A late Victorian floor standing 
brass column oil lamp with 
triform base and pink shade 
161cm high  
£60 - 80 
113 
A Japanese two fold lacquer 
screen each carved panel inset 
with polychrome decorated scene 
196cm high, 173cm wide  
£150 - 200 
114 
An Indian carpet 335 x 227cm 
£100 - 150 
115 
An Edwardian mahogany 
pedestal desk 118cm wide, nest 
of three table and an Edwardian 
oak demi lune table with dinner 
gong  
£100 - 150 
116 
A granite inset table and pair of 
chairs, demi lune table and bed 
table and TV cabinet 
£60 - 80 
117 
An 18th Century style oak 
circular table the marble top 
inset within acanthus carved 
surround on trailing guilloche 
decorated legs and hairy paw feet 
63cm high, 70cm diameter  
£150 - 200 
118 
A Pakistan carpet 287 x 190cm 
£200 - 300 
119 
A set of three bentwood chairs, 
a similar chair, childs chair and 
wicker armchair  
£60 - 80 
120 
A 19th Century mahogany drop 
leaf table 131cm length  
£20 - 40 
121 
A pair of modern circular glass 
topped coffee tables  
£20 - 40 
122 
A G-plan style teak sideboard 
with sliding doors enclosing 
drawers 75cm high, 214cm wide  
£60 - 80 
123 
A Victorian mahogany cabinet 
91cm high, 92cm wide  
£40 - 60 
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124 
A 19th Century mahogany 
wheel barometer,  D Fagioli & 
Son, 107.5cm  
£80 - 100 
125 
An Edwardian mahogany and 
inlaid corner vitrine  
£40 - 60 
126 
A 19th Century mahogany 
bookcase with arched glazed 
doors, two drawers and cupboard 
below 210cm high, 122cm wide  
£200 - 300 
127 
A 1930's oak mirror door 
wardrobe 183cm high, 86cm 
wide  
£40 - 60 
128 
A 20th Century mahogany 
glazed corner cabinet 
£50 - 80 
129 
A Georgian mahogany chest 
with two short and three long 
drawers on splayed feet 99cm 
high, 110cm wide  
£150 - 250 
130 
A Georgian oak mule chest with 
hinged lid, fielded panel front and 
two short drawers 77cm high, 
124cm wide  
£80 - 120 
131 
A Georgian mahogany chest 
with two short and three long 
drawers 105cm high, 119cm wide  
£60 - 80 
132 
A Victorian oak cupboard with 
superstructure and drawers and 
cupboards below, 138cm wide  
£80 - 100 
133 
An Indian carpet 290 x 200cm  
£150 - 200 
134 
A 19th Century mahogany 
serpentine chest with four long 
graduated drawers 109cm high, 
128cm wide  
£80 - 100 
135 
A Queen Anne style walnut 
bureau with three long drawers 
on shell carved cabriole legs 
100cm high, 76cm wide  
£20 - 30 
 
 

136 
An oak and pine panelled chest 
202cm length  
£60 - 80 
137 
A Georgian mahogany tea table 
92cm wide  
£40 - 60 
138 
An early 20th Century oak 
drawleaf table on spiral twist 
legs joined by X-stretcher, 
extended 183cm  
£20 - 30 
139 
An Edwardian rosewood and 
marquetry mirror back display 
cabinet 198cm high, 122cm wide  
£150 - 200 
140 
An Indian graduated brass 
inlaid corner whatnot, a set of 
shelves and set of quartetto 
tables  
£60 - 80 
141 
A pine dresser with platerack 
and two drawers and cupboard 
below 230cm high, 127cm wide  
£80 - 120 
142 
A set of eight oak ladderback 
dining chairs to include two 
armchairs each with rush seat  
£50 - 80 
143 
An 18th Century oak side table 
with a frieze drawer, on turned 
legs joined by stretchers 67cm 
high, 92cm wide  
£80 - 120 
144 
A George III mahogany chest on 
stand with two short and three 
long graduated drawers on shell 
carved cabriole legs with ball and 
claw feet 155cm high, 120cm 
wide  
£150 - 200 
145 
A 19th Century mahogany 
chest with four long drawers 
96cm wide  
£80 - 120 
146 
A 19th Century mahogany toilet 
mirror 60cm high, 44cm wide 
and a 19th Century mahogany 
drop leaf dining table 152cm 
extended  
£20 - 40 
 
 

147 
An Arts and Crafts style oak 
side table 80cm wide and a 
brass bound oak jardiniere on 
stand  
£60 - 80 
148 
A pair of Victorian bamboo 
occasional tables each with 
chessboard style top  
£50 - 80 
149 
A 19th Century mahogany drop 
leaf table  
£40 - 60 
150 
A modern oak two drawer side 
table 75cm wide  
£40 - 60 
151 
A breakfront carved walnut and 
burr walnut sideboard 137cm 
wide   
£50 - 80 
152 
A Victorian mahogany chest 
with three drawers on reeded 
protruding legs 112cm wide  
£80 - 120 
153 
A Victorian oak carved desk 
with nine short drawers 123cm 
wide  
£100 - 150 
154 
A 19th Century oak box, 
possibly for churchwarden, with 
carrying handles and three locks, 
enclosing candle box and 
drawers 66cm wide  
£80 - 120 
155 
A pine trunk with triple lock 93cm 
wide  
£40 - 60 
156 
A Victorian walnut chest with two 
short and three long drawers 
101cm wide 
£60 - 80 
157 
A 19th Century marble topped 
mahogany washstand with a 
three quarter gallery, shaped front 
and nine drawers on plinth  
£60 - 80 
158 
An Edwardian mahogany 
glazed bookcase 116cm high, 
120cm wide  
£60 - 80 
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159 
A modern mahogany drinks 
cabinet bearing label to reverse 
W&G, Cambridge, with mirrored 
upper section and cupboard 
below on carved base 159cm 
high, 83cm wide  
£80 - 120 
160 
A pine corner cabinet and small 
oak wall hung cabinet 
£30 - 50 
161 
A 19th Century mahogany 
chest of drawers with two short 
and three long drawers 102cm 
wide 
£100 - 150 
162 
A mahogany display cabinet 
enclosing glass shelves on squat 
cabriole legs 167cm high, 109cm 
wide  
£20 - 40 
163 
A Victorian mahogany and 
upholstered open armchair with 
spindle supports, an ebonised 
Edwardian chair and further 
armchair  
£50 - 80 
164 
A three seater feather filled 
Sofa Workshop sofa 225cm 
length  
£20 - 40 
165 
An Edwardian sofa on ball and 
claw feet 185cm length  
£60 - 80 
166 
A modern triple sofa  
£20 - 40 
167 
A set of four dining chairs  
£20 - 30 
168 
A mahogany and upholstered 
three seater sofa  
£60 - 80 
169 
A green onyx topped gilt coffee 
table and an onyx vase  
£40 - 60 
170 
An oak chest with two short and 
three long drawers on bracket 
feet 106cm high, 102cm wide  
£80 - 120 
171 
A mahogany display cabinet 
130cm high, 124cm wide  
£30 - 50 

172 
A Victorian demi lune marble 
top mahogany washstand on 
turned fluted legs bearing 'James 
Shoolbred' label to reverse 98cm 
high, 103cm wide  
£50 - 80 
173 
A large Northern Persian 
design carpet 400 x 300cm  
£150 - 200 
174 
An oak drop leaf table, glass top 
table, coffee table, panelled doors 
and a trolley 
£60 - 80 
175 
A burr walnut corner cupboard 
and a pair of Victorian mahogany 
balloon back chairs and an oak 
hanging coat rack and a floral 
marquetry two tier bedside table  
£80 - 120 
176 
A mahogany duet stool, oval 
mirror, two toilet mirrors and a 
piecrust wine table  
£60 - 80 
177 
A mahogany dining table 
extended 117cm  
£30 - 50 
178 
A 19th Century mahogany 
breakfast table 71cm high, 
124cm diameter  
£50 - 80 
179 
A Bakhtar carpet 310 x 210cm  
£150 - 200 
180 
A 19th Century mahogany 
extending dining table with D 
ends and square section tapering 
legs 243cm extended  
£300 - 400 
181 
A set of six Victorian 
mahogany dining chairs each 
with shaped top rail, padded seat 
and turned tapering legs  
£150 - 250 
182 
An Afghan rug 285 x 200cm  
£60 - 80 
183 
An Edwardian mahogany and 
crossbanded bureau bookcase 
with three short drawers on 
cabriole legs and pad feet 181cm 
high, 81cm  
£60 - 80 
 

184 
A walnut dressing table with 
nine short drawers on short 
cabriole legs, three section mirror 
and a stool  
£120 - 180 
185 
A 19th Century Georgian 
mahogany bureau 105cm wide  
£50 - 80 
186 
An early 20th Century oak wake 
table with oval top on ring turned 
legs joined by stretchers 74cm 
high, 240cm length  
£150 - 200 
187 
A Kashan carpet 245 x 370cm  
£120 - 180 
188 
An oak refectory table 153cm 
length and set of four ladder back 
dining chairs  
£20 - 40 
189 
Two vintage trunks and a further 
smaller example  
£40 - 60 
190 
A late 19th/early 20th Century 
mahogany library bookcase 
with graduated superstructure 
and further glazed cupboards 
below 205cm high, 270cm wide, 
35cm deep 
£300 - 500 
191 
A wrought iron and gilt 
decorated ceiling light, standard 
lamp, mirror, candle stand and 
umbrella stand  
£60 - 80 
192 
A J Cartwright & Son est. 1844 
West Bromwich double safe 
with keys 
£80 - 120 
193 
An extending dining table and 
set of rope seated chairs and a 
formica drop leaf table and pair of 
kitchen chairs  
£40 - 60 
194 
An Edwardian walnut wardrobe 
210cm high, 128cm wide and an 
Edwardian mahogany wardrobe 
205cm high, 170cm wide with 
twin mirror doors and an 
Edwardian mahogany double bed  
£20 - 40 
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195 
An Edwardian mahogany 
display cabinet with three 
drawers to the base 225cm high, 
115cm wide  
£100 - 150 
196 
A white chest of drawers and 
another similar 
£40 - 60 
197 
A mahogany corner cabinet, 
two small mahogany chairs, a 
coffee table and nest of tables 
£40 - 60 
198 
A Turkish carpet 180 x 260cm  
£100 - 150 
199 
A Shiraz rug 195x147 
£150 - 250 
200 
An oak umbrella stand, toilet 
mirror, commode, nest of walnut 
tables, two chests and a small 
quantity of glassware  
£20 - 40 
201 
A Karjar runner 90 x 320cm  
£150 - 200 
202 
A Mahal rug 134 x 215cm  
£70 - 100 
203 
An Indian carpet 230 x 300cm  
£250 - 350 
204 
Two Belgium wool rugs and two 
further examples  
£40 - 60 
205 
A 19th Century style mahogany 
dining table 240cm length and 
set of six Victorian balloon back 
dining chairs  
£50 – 80 
206 
A mahogany double bed  
£40 - 60 
207 
An oak drop leaf table, dining 
chair, walnut table and two 
cabinets 
£30 - 50 
208 
An Oriental suite to include a 
pair of hardwood sofas and two 
chairs with side drawers and a 
pair of square coffee tables  
£80 - 120 
 
 
 

209 
An Oriental suite to include two 
hardwood and upholstered 
sofas, one with central drawers 
and a pair of coffee tables  
£80 - 120 
210 
An Oriental hardwood coffee 
table  
£40 - 60 
211 
An Oriental hardwood coffee 
table  
£40 - 60 
212 
A pair of Oriental hardwood 
carved tub chairs and circular 
occasional table  
£40 - 60 
213 
An Oriental hardwood carved 
table  
£40 - 60 
214 
Three Chinese style carpets  
£20 - 40 
215 
A Victorian mahogany 
kneehole desk 136cm wide  
£40 - 60 
216 
An Edwardian mahogany coal 
scuttle, a purdonium and fender 
£40 - 60 
217 
A Syrian inlaid games table 
78cm high, 73cm wide  
£200 - 300 
218 
A pair of 20th Century wrought 
iron and marble mounted 
console tables, each with 
serpentine shaped marble top on 
a scrolling foliate mounted base 
123cm wide  
£400 - 600 
219 
A 20th Century gilt decorated 
ironwork hanging lantern 
102cm high  
£150 - 200 
220 
A set of four Chinese pots each 
decorated with dragons 104cm 
high, 44cm diameter   
£80 - 120 
221 
A brass kettle, jugs and further 
metalware etc   
£40 - 60 
 
 
 

222 
Metal Ware: A copper measure 
stamped ER, two shell cases, 
assorted bras and copper bowls, 
watering can, oil lamp base, silver 
plate and three silver photo 
frames.   
£60 - 80 
223 
A copper coaching horn, 
warming pan, a mantel clock and 
two mirrors 
£40 - 60 
224 
Two Victorian copper warming 
pans, a 19th Century copper 
kettle with punched decoration 
and a fender  
£80 - 120 
225 
A Victorian walnut mantel clock 
'W&H', ebonsied mantel clock and 
a japanned and mother of pearl 
inlay tea caddy 
£80 - 100 
226 
BOOKS Literature Four Vols of 
Bronte, A Sentinel journey 
through France and Italy, 
Shakespeare and Rider Haggard, 
Secrets of a Showman 
£60 - 80 
227 
BOOKS Clocks, watches and 
sundials including a section on 
repair and restoration  
£100 - 150 
228 
BOOKS Fiction, Autobiography 
and Biography, Dornford Yates, 
Thackery and more modern titles  
£20 - 40 
229 
BOOKS The Library Magazine  
£30 - 50 
230 
An oak refectory table 75cm 
high, 214cm length  
£70 – 100 
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PICTURES 
 
234 
Neil Murison 
'East Coast Tresco' 
Gouache on board 
Signed lower right  
26cm x 30cm  
£30 - 50 
235 
A quantity of assorted prints 
and pictures, 20th Century 
school, abstracts, still-lifes, 
decorative scenes  
£60 - 80 
236 
19th Century School 
Classical figure   
Oil on canvas 
48cm x 60cm; 
And an oil on board of a head 
shoulders of a woman possibly 
John Philips RA , unframed, 
26.5cm x 21cm (see label verso) 
(2) 
£200 - 300 
237 
A 19th Century needle work 
picture of Mary and Jesus, 
within an oak and gilt gesso oval 
frame, 80cm x 70cm 
£200 - 300 
238 
An African Raffia Kuba Cloth 73 
x 69cm with geometric pattern, a 
Chinese silk embroidery and 
further ethnic fabrics  
£40 - 60 
239 
19th Century School  
Classical figure within a floral 
garland  
Oil on canvas  
62 x 58cm  
£100 - 150 
240 
S Buckley  
Holker Hall  
Acrylic on board  
Signed lower right  
76 x 92cm  
£150 - 200 
241 
John Cother Webb (1855-1927) 
after J M W Turner 
'Sun Rising Through Vagour' 
And another 
Mezzotint engraving 
Signed in pencil  
43cm x 55cm (2) 
£60 - 80 
 
 

242 
A quantity of assorted 
watercolours and prints (qty) 
£20 - 40 
243 
Two contemporary 
photographs, a window with a 
plant, in a single frame, 22cmx 
14.5cm each image and a 
quantity of cigarette cards in a 
frame, loose  
£20 - 40 
244 
Cristina De Cesare (20th 
Century) 
'Via Di Vigliano'  
Colour photograph 
Unframed 
70cm x 100cm  
£20 - 40 
245 
20th Century School 
Portrait of a Jester 
Oil on canvas 
Unsigned 
64.5cm x 58cm  
£80 - 100 
246 
A pastel still life of fruit and six 
prints (3) 
£20 - 40 
247 
Salvador Dali, (Spanish 1904-
1989) - "Dix Recettes 
d`Immortalité", 1973, publ by 
Audouin-Decharnes éditeurs, 
Paris, printed by Ateliers Rigal, 
Fontenay-aux-Roses, the Tirage 
signed by Salvador Dali and 
Robert Descharnes in pencil and 
dated 8th October 1973, in 
perspex and metal mounted 
presentation box (broken)  
£500 - 800 
248 
Swarbrick, 2001 
'I Felt Like Spinning' 
Acrylic on canvas 
101 x 100cm  
£30 - 50 
249 
Jack Millar (1921 - 2006) 
A Tribute to Murillo 
Mixed Media 
97 x 64cm   
And another similar (2) 
£80 - 120 
 
 
 
 
 
 

250 
20th Century School 
Girls by river with ducks 
Oil on board 
Unsigned 
19cm x 24cm  
£60 - 90 
251 
Contemporary School 
Red Square  
Oil on canvas  
101 x 100cm  
£20 - 40 
252 
Michael B. Edwards (20th 
Century) 
'Coates Church, Gloucestershire' 
Oil on board 
Signed lower left 
28cm x 38cm; 
John Ward (20th Century) 
Cricket match at The Oval 
Limited edition print no. 108/200 
Signed in pencil to the margin 
36cm x 51cm; 
And a modern map (3)  
£40 - 60 
253 
After Sir Edwin Landseer R.A. 
(1802-1873) 
'Dignity and Impudence' 
Engraving 
84.5cm x 65cm  
£20 - 40 
254 
A colour etching of figures in 
an interior (af), 42.5cm x 57cm  
£20 - 30 
255 
 A reproduction photo of San 
Francisco street, 68cm x 48cm  
£20 - 30 
256 
Sonas McLeon (20th Century) 
'The Hour Before Sunset' 13/24 
Lithograph 
Signed in pencil in the margin and 
dated '93 
75cm x 55cm  
£20 - 40 
257 
Tetsuro Sawada (Japanese, 
1935-1999) 
Abstract landscape 
Acrylic on canvas 
Signed and dated '92 
104cm x 100cm  
£40 - 60 
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258 
Early 20th Century 
Portrait silhouettes 
Wood engravings 
24.5cmx 19cm (4) 
£150 - 200 
259 
After Whistler 
Docks 
Etching 
16.5cm x 23.5cm and two other 
prints (3) 
£40 - 60 
260 
A group of reverse painted 
pictures (7) 
£40 - 60 
261 
Doris Brabham Hatt (1890-
1969)  
Figures by an apple tree  
Watercolour and pencil  
Dated 53 signed lower right 
22cm x 17cm 
£100 - 150 
262 
'Gatcombe in the seat of Isle of 
Wight Edw. Meux Worsley Esq.' 
hand coloured engraving, 26cm x 
39cm; and three colour prints of 
Eton College, 29.5cm x 39.5cm 
(4)  
£40 - 60 
263 
Helen E. Rangley (20th 
Century) Portrait of a horse, John 
Rogers watercolour of Painswick 
and other pictures and prints  
£30 - 50 
264 
Julia Mateu (b 1941) 
Connemara, Ireland  
Pair of Ink drawings 
Signed  
29.5cm x 42cm (2)  
£40 - 60 
265 
John Berney Crome, (1794-
1842) 
Dusk with boats at low tide 
Oil on board 
Signed to reverse 
26.5cm x 33cm  
£250 - 300 
266 
20th Century 
Abstract print 
Unsigned 
56.5cm x 76cm 
£20 - 40 
 
 
 

267 
Chairman Mao 
Four portraits   
Offset lithograph 29/30 
With blind stamp  
37 x 39cm  
£40 - 80 
268 
Colin Woolf 
'Watched from Above' 
Watercolour  
Giclee reproductions 21/175 
Signed lower right, together with 
three further from series (4) 
£20 - 40 
269 
Alwyn Crawshaw (b. 1934) 
A tree lined country road 
Oil on canvas board 
Signed 
59cm x 49cm  
£20 - 40 
270 
A Water Colour by Edward 
Emerson of a Fisher Women on 
the beach, A 19th Century 
Watercolour of a Lake by 
J.A.Thelwall and a further 19th 
and 20th Century Watercolours of 
Landscapes (7) 
£80 - 120 
271 
W P A Wells 
River Scene 
Oil on canvas 
Signed lower left  
24 x 34cm  
£150 - 200 
272 
Ivor Abrahams (1935-2015) 
Abstracts 
Three silkscreen collages in 
perspex 
83cm x 61.5cm and two at 59cm 
x 76.5cm (3) 
£50 - 80 
273 
20th Century School  
Girl in fishing boat on estuary 
Oil on canvas 
Unsigned 
60cm x 49cm  
£40 - 60 
274 
Marino Marini Italian (1901-
1980)  
'Cheval'  
Etching 
Signed in pencil to the margin no. 
90/90 
49cm x 39cm  
£70 - 100 
 

275 
Ke Hegen, Chinese, (late 
20th/early 21st Century) 
Figure in front of river 
Gouache and coloured chalk 
Signed lower left 
79cm x 54cm 
£180 - 250 
276 
Stuart Maxwell Armfield (1916-
2000) 
A Polpero Cornish Coastal Scene 
Egg Tempera on Board 
Signed lower right 
44cm x 90cm  
£500 - 800 
277 
John Walker, British b.1939 
Abstracts 
Six screen prints 
Signed and dated in pencil 1989 
Two larger prints cut in half 
Unframed 
138cm x 89cm approx.  
£300 - 500 
278 
Zhou Tiehai (Chinese 
Contemporary) 
Six framed magazine covers, 
27cm x 20cm (6) 
£30 - 50 
279 
The 'Travellers' colour print, 
38.5cm x 50cm  
£20 - 40 
280 
A.. Klimonski (20th Century) 
'Electric Flower' 
Print 
Signed in pencil to the margin  
55cm x 75cm  
£20 - 40 
281 
Print on fabric of the 'Exhibition 
of the Works of Industry of all 
Nations. 1851', 59cm x 75cm  
£20 - 30 
282 
Cliff Auguston, two illustrations 
from a comic framed on either 
side of the printed work 
£20 - 40 
283 
George Oyston (1860-1937) 
A pair of coastal scenes 
Watercolours heightened with 
body white 
Both signed and dated 1929 
lower right 
Each 18cm x 26.5cm 
£80 - 120 
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284 
After Benjamin Barker of Bath  
Figures with a horse and Cart on 
a Country Road 
Chalk 
Label sub verso  
28 x 23cm together with an 
illustration of a woman in a cape 
(2) 
£20 - 40 
285 
Abelardo Morell 
(Contemporary) 
'Manon' 2005 
Limited edition print no. 3/5 
Signed in pencil to the margin 
Unframed 
71cm x 86cm; 
R... Marigold (Contemporary) 
Yellow abstract 
Limited edition print no. 10/10 
Signed in pencil to the margin; 
And two other unframed limited 
edition prints both indistinctly 
signed (4) 
£30 - 50 
286 
20th Century School 
Abstract of trees in brown 
Lithograph 
Unsigned 
Unframed 
84cm x 59cm  
£20 - 40 
287 
John Walker, British b.1939 
Abstract 
Screen-print on handmade paper 
Signed in pencil to the margin 
58cm x 77.5cm  
£80 - 120 
288 
Attributed to Clarkson 
Frederick Stanfield, RA (1793-
1867) 
'On The Meuse' 
Watercolour 
Signed W.C. Stanfield 
20cm x 28.5cm  
£40 - 60 
289 
Claudia Bose (Contemporary) 
Abstract figures 
Oil on board 
Signed to reverse 
118cm x 149cm  
£60 - 90 
 
 
 
 
 
 

290 
Charlie Muter (20th Century) 
Abstract 
Acrylic on canvas 
Signed  
141.5cm x 176.5cm  
£30 - 50 
291 
Set of six after Hogarth 
'Marriage a la Mode', 34cm x 
43cm (6) 
£30 - 50 
292 
20th Century 
Marilyn Monroe 
Black stencil print 
Unframed 
Unsigned 
122cm x 64cm  
£20 - 40 
293 
'The Paris Preview' 23 assorted 
screen prints, various sizes, 
unframed  
£30 - 50 
294 
20th Century School 
Large abstract  
Limited edition print no 2/2 
Signed indistinctly lower right 
120cm x 240cm approx. 
£40 - 60 
295 
Robert Soden (20th Century) 
View of Sunderland 
Watercolour, gouache and acrylic 
Signed 
79cm x 104cm  
£40 - 60 
296 
Robert Soden (20th Century) 
Buildings and land in repair 
Watercolour, gouache and acrylic 
75cm x 109cm  
£40 - 60 
297 
Antoni Clave 
Still Life with Mandolin, 1947 
Ascher Square 
Silk scarf, framed, limited edition 
of 8/275  
90 x 90cm  
£200 - 300 
298 
20th Century School 
Still life with fruit  
Limited edition no. 78/125 
Signed indistinctly lower right 
61cm x 48cm  
£20 - 40 
 
 
 

299 
Paul Coldwell (British, b. 1958) 
'Breath' 
Etching no. 7/20 
Signed lower right 
52cm x 56cm  
£30 – 50 
 
JEWELLERY 
 
300 
A Mexican silver necklace and 
matching bracelet (2) 
£40 - 60 
 
301 
A pair of 14K gold and opal 
earrings, a pair of gold and 
jadeite earrings and other 
earrings 
£40 - 60 
302 
An amber beaded necklace, 
16.4g in total 
£50 - 70 
303 
A 14K gold Grand Cayman 
pendant on chain, 6.8g  
£80 - 100 
304 
A 9ct gold charm bracelet with 
various gold and gold coloured 
charms, 23g in total 
£180 - 250 
305 
An 18ct gold ring, 2.8g 
£50 - 70 
306 
A 9ct gold Smiths wristwatch, a 
watch face and a gold coloured 
watch (3) 
£40 - 70 
307 
A 22ct gold wedding band, 2.4g 
£50 - 70 
308 
A gold and synthetic ruby set 
bar brooch, 3g in total  
£65 - 80 
309 
Am 18ct gold, sapphire, ruby 
and diamond encrusted bee 
brooch, 6.5g in total 
£450 - 500 
310 
A pair of sapphire and diamond 
cluster earrings, 4.6g in total  
£160 - 200 
311 
An 18ct gold, sapphire and 
diamond set articulated 
necklace, 10.5g in total  
£320 - 380 



Estimates are subject to 24% Buyers Premium (inclusive of VAT), plus VAT (20%) on the hammer price 
where indicated with an * asterisk 

 

312 
A 22ct gold wedding band, 5.2g 
£100 - 120 
313 
An 18ct gold, jadeite and 
diamond set drop necklace, 
5.7g in total  
£180 - 220 
314 
A 9ct rose gold chain, 20.6g 
£160 - 190 
315 
A quantity of beaded 
necklaces, jet, coral, etc and a 
quantity of silver jewellery and 
costume jewellery 
£60 - 80 
316 
A silver pocket watch 'Waltham 
USA' and two sliver chains 
£40 – 60 
 
CERAMICS AND GLASSWARE  
 
317 
A Royal Copenhagen cockerel 
and hen, a Royal Doulton figure 
and Royal Worcester figure 
£120 - 180 
318 
Royal Doulton Old Mother 
Hubbard HN2314  and an Italian 
shell dish (2) 
£30 - 50 
319 
A pair of Continental figural 
candlesticks, 15cm high, a 
continental figure of a lady, 
12.5cm high and a painted 
portrait miniature (4) 
£40 - 60 
320 
A Chinese blue and white 
charger, decorated with carp, 
32cm in diameter  
£20 - 40 
321 
Lladro figure group of two 
monks, marked to base, model 
no. 17. 36.5cm high.  
£40 - 60 
322 
A Lladro Privilege Society 
porcelain figure modelled as 
'Reflections of Helena', model 
no. 7706, 17.5cm high 
£30 - 50 
323 
A Lladro Privilege porcelain 
figure ' Prince of the Elves' 
model number 7690, 22.5cm high 
£30 - 50 
 

324 
Lladro figure of a Chinese 
water carrier, no. E-9 S 2, 19cm 
high.  
£20 - 40 
325 
Four Lladro ballerinas, model 
no. 5499, 5498, 5496, and 5497 
(4) 
£40 - 70 
326 
Four studio pottery pieces to 
include a jug by Nicola Mortimer 
and a vase by Susan Bracher (4) 
£30 - 50 
327 
Royal Doulton 'The History of 
the Ashes' tankard, limited 
edition no 910 and two silver 
coloured metal peacocks (3) 
£30 - 50 
328 
White Friars vases (4), a 
Caithoness Paperweight and Irish 
Pottery 
£70 - 100 
329 
Lladro figure of a monk, 33cm 
high and a Lladro figure group of 
two nuns, 33cm high (2) 
£40 - 60 
330 
Lladro figure of a ballerina 
holding a fan, model number 
6371, 31cm high and two other 
Lladro ballerinas, model no. 6323 
and the other indistinctly marked 
(3) 
£40 - 60 
331 
A Westerwald stoneware jug, 
22cm high and a vase, 30cm high 
(2)  
£40 - 60 
332 
A ceramic model cottage, 15cm 
high approx. 
£20 - 40 
333 
A Lladro figure of a seated 
Harlequin, model no. E-8 F, 
36cm high 
£70 - 100 
334 
A Lladro figure of a seated 
ballerina, model no. 4559, 36cm 
high 
£40 - 60 
 
 
 
 
 

335 
A late 18 Century porcelain 
dish, decorated with female 
figure and leaf sprays, ozier 
moulded border, baring Weesp 
style blue cross swords mark to 
base, 15cm in diameter  
£80 - 120 
336 
A pair of Lladro ballerina's 
seated on chairs, 25.5cm high 
(2) 
£70 - 100 
337 
Lladro privilege figure girl with 
flowers, model no. K-11 E, 23cm 
high  
£30 - 50 
338 
Large Lladro figure of a lady on 
horseback, riding side saddle, 
model no. N-7 S, 44cm high  
£100 - 150 
339 
Lladro figure group of flamenco 
dancers, model no. 5601, 27cm 
high and a Lladro figure of a girl 
holding a fan, model no. 5859, 
15.5cm high (2) 
£30 - 50 
340 
Lladro porcelain figure group 
'couple with parasol', model no. 
N-7 N, 50cm high 
£60 - 90 
341 
Lladro Privilege Magical 
Unicorn, model number 7697, 
21cm high approx.  
£60 - 80 
342 
Lladro figure of a girl holding a 
sheep, model no. G-31 D, 28cm 
high 
£20 - 40 
343 
Sitzendorf collection of Henry 
VIII and Six Wives, 21cm high 
approx. (7)  
£80 - 120 
344 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases  
£20 - 40 
345 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases  
£20 - 40 
346 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases 
£30 - 50 
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347 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases (6) 
£20 - 40 
348 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases (8) 
£30 - 50 
349 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases (8) 
£30 - 50 
350 
A mixed lot of ceramics, 
glassware, metalware and 
collectors items  
£40 - 60 
351 
A Royal Worcester 'Contessa' 
Pattern part dinner, tea and 
coffee service, 90 pieces 
approx.  
£500 - 600 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

352 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases (8) 
£30 - 50 
353 
A quantity of 19th/20th Century 
ceramics to include Isle of Wright 
pottery, Denby stoneware, 
Dartington and other items 
£20 - 40 
354 
A set of eight Rockingham 
plates, 24.5cm in diameter  
£40 - 60 
355 
Eighteen medieval style tiles 
£40 - 60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

356 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases and a jardinière  
£30 - 50 
357 
A group of Modern Oriental 
ceramic vases, in boxes  
£40 - 60 
358 
A silver jug, Adie Brothers Ltd, 
Birmingham, further silver pieces, 
silver plate, part of a 8050 English 
china set, a pair of bellows and 
binoculars, glassware  
£80 - 120 
359 
A mixed lot of ceramics, 
glassware, metalware and 
collectors items  
£30 - 50 
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These Conditions of Sale and Business constitute the contract between Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA (the “Auctioneer”) and the seller, on the one hand, and 
the buyer on the other. By bidding at the auction, you agree to be bound by these terms. 

 

INFORMATION FOR BUYERS 
1. Introduction.  The  following  informative  notes  are  intended  to  assist   Buyers,   particularly 

those inexperienced or  new  to  our  salerooms.  All  sales  are  conducted  on  our  printed 
Conditions of Sale which are readily available for  inspection  and  normally  accompany 
catalogues. Our staff will be happy to help you if there is anything you do not fully 
understand. 

2. Agency. As auctioneers we usually contract as agents for the seller whose identity, for reasons 
of confidentiality, is not normally disclosed. Accordingly if you buy your primary contract is 
with the seller. 

3. Estimates.  Estimates  are  designed  to  help  buyers  gauge  what  sort  of  sum  might  be 
involved for the purchase of a particular lot. The  lower  estimate  may  represent  the  reserve 
price and certainly will not be  below  it.  Estimates  do  not  include  the  Buyer’s  Premium  or 
VAT (where chargeable). Estimates are prepared some time before the sale  and  may  be 
altered by announcement before the sale. They are in no sense definitive. 

4. Buyer’s Premium. The Buyer agrees to pay a  buyer’s  premium  on  the  hammer  price  of 
each lot purchased. The buyer’s premium is 20% (24% including VAT) of the hammer price 
on each lot  up  to  and  including  £150,000,  plus  12% (14.40%  including VAT)  for  any  
amount in excess of £150,000. VAT at  the  prevailing  rate  of  20%  is  added  to  all  of  these  
premiums and additional charges as defined below. 

5. VAT. (*) indicates that VAT is payable  by  the  purchaser  at  the  standard  rate  (presently 
20%) on the hammer price as well as being an element in the buyer’s premium. This 
imposition of VAT is likely to  be because the seller  is  registered  for VAT  within  the  European 
Union and is not operating the Dealers Margin Scheme or because VAT is due at 20% on 
importation into the UK. The double symbol (**)  indicates  that  the  lot  has  been  imported 
from  outside  the  European  Union  and  the  present  position  is  that  these  lots  are  liable  to 
a reduced rate of VAT (5%) on the gross lot price (i.e. both the hammer price and the buyer’s 
premium). Lots which appear without either of the above symbols indicate that no  VAT  is 
payable on the hammer price. This is because such lots are sold  using  the  Auctioneers’ 
Margin Scheme and it should be noted that the VAT included within the Premium is not 
recoverable as input tax. 

6. Descriptions and  Conditions.  All goods are excluded from the Sale of Goods Act 1979 and 
sold as seen. Condition  reports  are  provided  on  our  website  or  upon request. The absence 
of a report does not imply that  a  lot  is  without  imperfections.  The detail in a report will 
reflect the estimated value of the lot, and large  numbers  of  such requests received  shortly  
before  the  sale  may  not  receive  a  response  to  all  lots.  Members of staff are not trained 
restorers or conservators and, particularly for higher  value  lots,  you should obtain an opinion  
from  such  a  professional. We  recommend  that  you  always  view  a lot in person. 

We are, primarily, agents for the seller. We  are  dependent  on  information  provided  by  the 
seller and whilst we may inspect lots and act  reasonably  in  taking  a  general  view  about them 
we are  normally  unable  to  carry  out  a  detailed  or  any  examination  of  lots  in  order to 
ascertain their condition in the way in which it would be wise for a buyer to do. Intending 
buyers have ample opportunity  for  inspection  of  goods  and,  therefore,  accept  responsibility 
for inspecting and investigating lots  in  which  they  may  be  interested.  Please  note  carefully 
the exclusion of liability for the condition of lots contained in the Conditions of Sale. Neither 
the seller nor  we,  as  the  auctioneers,  accept  any  responsibility  for  their  condition.  In 
particular, mechanical  objects  of  any  age  are  not  guaranteed  to  be  in  working  order. 
However, in so far as we have examined the goods and make a representation about their 
condition, we shall  be  liable  for  any  defect  which  that  examination  ought  to  have  revealed 
to the auctioneer but which would not have been revealed to the buyer had the buyer examined  
the  goods.  Additionally,  in  specified  circumstances   lots   misdescribed   because they are 
‘deliberate forgeries’ may be returned and  repayment  made. There  is  a  3  week  time limit. 
(The expression ‘deliberate forgery’ is defined in our Conditions of Sale). 

7. Electrical goods. These are sold as ‘antiques’ only and if  bought  for  use  must  be  checked 
over for compliance with safety regulations by a qualified electrician first. 

8. Export of goods. Buyers intending to export goods should ascertain (a) whether an export= 
licence is required and (b) whether there  is  any  specific  prohibition  on  importing  goods  of 
that character because, e.g. they may  contain  prohibited  materials  such  as  ivory.  Ask  us  if 
you need help. 

9. Bidding. Bidders may be required to register before the sale commences and lots will be 
invoiced to the name and address on  the  registration  form.  Some  form  of  identification 
may be required if you are unknown to us. Please enquire  in  advance  about  our 
arrangements for telephone bidding. 

10. Commission bidding. Commission bids may be left with the auctioneers indicating the 
maximum amount to  be  bid  excluding  buyers’ premium.  They  will  be  executed  as  cheaply 
as possible having regard to the reserve (if any) and competing bids. If two buyers  submit identical 
commission bids  the  auctioneers  may  prefer  the  first  bid  received.  Please  enquire in 
advance about our arrangements for the leaving of commission bids. 

11. Methods of Payment. The following methods of payment are acceptable: 

Debit  Card  drawn  on  a  UK  bank  and  registered  to  a  UK  billing  address.  There  is  no 
additional charge for purchases made with these cards. 

Bank   transfer   direct   to    our    bank    account,    all    transfers    must    state    the    relevant 
i n v o i c e  number.  If  transferring   from   a   foreign currency, the amount we receive must 
be the total due in pounds sterling (after currency conversion and the deduction of any  bank  
charges).  Our  bank  details  can  be  found  on  the front of your invoice or in the sale catalogue 
under ‘Important Notices’. 

Sterling  cash  payments  of  up  to  £12,000  (subject   to   money   laundering   regulations).   All 
major  UK  issued  credit  cards  registered  to  a  UK  billing  address  with  the  exception   of 
American Express  and  Diners  Club.  A  surcharge  of  3%  is  payable  on  all  payments  made 
by credit  cards.   

12. Collection and storage. Please note what  the  Conditions  of  Sale  state  about  collection 
and storage. It is important that goods are paid for and collected  promptly.  Any  delay  may 
involve the buyer in paying storage charges. 

13. Droit de suite royalty charges. From 1st January 2012 all UK  art  market  professionals 
(which includes but is not limited to; auctioneers, dealers, galleries, agents and other 
intermediaries) are required to collect a royalty payment for all works of art that have been 
produced  by  qualifying  artists  each  time  a  work  is  re-sold during  the  artist’s  lifetime  and  for 
a period up to 70 years following the artists death. This payment is only calculated on 
qualifying works of art which are sold for a hammer price more than the UK sterling 
equivalent of EURO 1,000 – the UK sterling equivalent will fluctuate in line with prevailing 
exchange rates. 

It is entirely the  responsibility  of  the  buyer  to  acquaint  himself  with  the  precise  EURO  to 
UK Sterling exchange rate  on  the  day of  the  sale  in  this  regard,  and  the  auctioneer  accepts 
no responsibility whatsoever if the qualifying rate is different to the rate indicated. 

All items in this catalogue  that  are  marked  with  δ  are  potentially  qualifying  items,  and 
the royalty charge will be applied if the hammer price achieved is more than the UK sterling 
equivalent  of  EURO  1,000.The  royalty  charge  will  be  added  to  all  relevant  buyers’ 
invoices, 

 
 
 

and must be paid before items can be cleared. All royalty charges  are  passed  on  to  the 
Design and Artists Copyright Society (‘DACS’), no handling costs or additional fees  with 
respect to these charges will be retained by the auctioneers. 

The royalty charge that will be applied to qualifying items which achieve a hammer price of 
more than the UK sterling  equivalent  of  EURO  1,000,  but  less  than  the  UK  sterling 
equivalent of EURO 50,000 is 4%. For qualifying items that sell for more than the UK 
sterling equivalent of EURO 50,000  a  sliding  scale  of  royalty  charges  will  apply  –  for  a  
complete list of the royalty charges  and  threshold  levels,  please  see  www.dacs.org.uk.  There  
is  no VAT payable on this royalty charge. 

 

TERMS OF CONSIGNMENT FOR SELLERS 
1. Interpretation. In these Terms the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to the Seller and if the 

consignment of goods to us is made by an agent we assume that the Seller has authorised 
the consignment and that the consignor has the Seller’s authority  to  contract.  Similarly  the 
words ‘we’, ‘us’, etc. refer to the Auctioneers. 

2. Warranty. The Seller warrants that possession in the  lots  can  be  transferred  to  the  Buyer 
with good and  marketable  title,  free  from  any  third  party  right  and  encumbrances,  claims 
or  potential  claims.  The  Seller  has  provided  all  information   concerning   the   items 
ownership,  condition  and  provenance,  attribution,  authenticity,   import   or   export   history 
and of any concerns expressed by third parties concerning the same. 

3. All commissions and fees are subject to VAT at the prevailing rate. 

4. Commission is charged to sellers, rates to be confirmed upon consignment of goods. 

5. Removal costs. Items for sale must be  consigned  to  the  saleroom  by  any  stated  deadline and 
at your expense. We may be able to assist you with this process but  any  liability incurred to a 
carrier for haulage charges is solely your responsibility. 

6. Loss and damage of goods. 

(a) Loss and Damage Warranty  -  Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA  is  not  authorised  by  the  
FSA  to  provide insurance to its clients, and does not do so. However Bristol Auction Rooms 
/ BCVA for its own protection, assumes liability for property consigned to it at the lower 
pre-sale estimate until the hammer falls. To justify accepting liability, Bristol Auction Rooms 
/ BCVA makes a charge of 1.5% of the hammer price plus VAT, subject to  a  minimum  
charge  of  £1.50,  or  if  unsold  1.5%  of our lower estimate. The liability assumed by Bristol 
Auction Rooms / BCVA  shall  be  limited  to  the  lower  pre- sale estimate or the hammer 
price if the lot is sold. 

(b) If the owner of the goods consigned instructs us in writing  not  to  take  such  action,  the goods 
then remain entirely at the owners risk unless and until  the  property  in  them passes to 
the Buyer or they are collected by or on behalf of the owner, and clause 6 (a) is 
inapplicable. 

7. Illustrations. The cost of any illustrations is borne by you. The  copyright  in  respect  of  such 
illustrations shall be the property of us, the auctioneers, as is the text of the catalogue. 

8. Minimum bids and our discretion. Goods will normally be offered subject to  a  reserve agreed 
between us before the sale in accordance with clause 9. We may sell Lots below the reserve 
provided we account to you for the same sale proceeds as you would have received had the 
reserve been the hammer price. If you specifically give us  a  “discretion”  we  may accept a bid 
of up to 10% below the formal reserve. 

9. Reserves. 

(a) You are entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any lot consigned, being the 
minimum hammer price at which that  lot  may  be  sold.  Reserves  must  be  reasonable 
and we may decline to offer goods which in our opinion would be subject to an 
unreasonably high reserve (in which case goods carry the storage and loss and damage warranty 
charges stipulated in these Terms of Consignment). 

(b) A reserve once set cannot be changed except with our consent. 

(c) Where a reserve has been placed only we may bid on your behalf  and  only  up  to  the 
reserve (if any) and you may in no circumstances bid personally. 

(d) Reserves are not usually accepted for lots expected to realise below £100 

10. Electrical items. These are  subject  to  detailed  statutory  safety  controls.  Where  such  items 
are accepted for sale you accept responsibility for the cost of testing by external contractors. 
Goods not certified as safe by an electrician  (unless  antiques)  will  not  be  accepted  for  sale. 
They must be removed at your expense on your being notified. We reserve  the  right  to 
dispose of unsafe goods as refuse, at your expense. 

11. Soft  furnishings.  The  sale  of  soft  furnishings  is  strictly   regulated   by statute law in  the  
interests  of  fire  safety.  Goods  found  to  infringe  safety  regulations  will  not be offered and 
must be removed at your expense. We reserve the right to dispose of unsafe goods as refuse, 
at your expense. 

The rights of disposal referred to in clause  10  and  11  are  subject  to  the  provisions  of The 
Torts (Interference with Goods) Act 1977, Schedule 1, a copy of which is available for 
inspection on request 

12. Descriptions.  Please  assist  us  with  accurate  information  as  to  the   provenance   etc.   of 
goods where this is relevant. There is strict liability for the accuracy of descriptions  under 
modern consumer legislation and in some circumstances responsibility lies with sellers if 
inaccuracies occur. We will assume that you have  approved  the  catalogue  description  of 
your lots unless informed to the contrary. Where we are  obliged  to  return  the  price  to  the 
buyer when the lot is a deliberate forgery under Condition 15 of the Conditions of Sale and 
we have accounted to you for the proceeds of sale you agree to reimburse us the sale proceeds. 

13. Unsold. If an item is unsold it may at  our  discretion  be  re-offered  at  a  future  sale. Where in 
our opinion an item is unsaleable  you  must  collect  such  items  from  the  saleroom promptly on 
being so informed.  Otherwise,  storage  charges  may  be  incurred.  We  reserve the right to 
charge for storage in these circumstances at a reasonable daily rate. 

14. Withdrawn  and  bought  in  items.  These  are  liable  to  incur  a  charge  of  15%  commission, 
1.5 % Loss and Damage Warranty  and  any  other  costs  incurred  including  but  not  limited  to 
illustration and restoration  fees  all  of  these  charges  being  subject  to  VAT  on  being  bought 
in or withdrawn after being catalogued. 

15. Conditions of Sale. You agree that all goods will be sold on our Conditions of Sale.  In 
particular you undertake that you have the right to sell the goods either as owner or agent 
for the owner. You undertake to compensate us and any buyer or third party for  all  losses 
liabilities and expenses incurred in respect of  and  as  a  result  of  any  breach  of  this 
undertaking. We will also,  at   our   discretion,   and   as   far   as   practicable,   confirm   that   an 
item consigned for  sale  does  not  appear  on  the  Art  Loss  register,  which  is  administered  by 
an independent third party. 

16. Authority to deduct commission and expenses and retain premium and interest. 

(a) You authorise us to  deduct  commission  at  the  stated  rate  and  all  expenses  incurred 
for your account from the  hammer  price  and  consent  to  our  right  to  retain  beneficially 
the premium paid by the buyer in accordance with our Conditions of  Sale  and  any 
interest earned on the sale proceeds until the date of settlement. 



(b) You authorise us in our discretion to  negotiate  a  sale  by  private  treaty  not  later  than  the 
close of business 48 hours after the day of  sale  in  the  case  of  lots  unsold  at  auction,  in 
which case the same  charges  will  be  payable  as  if  such  lots  had  been  sold  at  auction 
and so far as appropriate these Terms apply. 

17. Warehousing. We disclaim all  liability  for  goods  delivered  to  our  saleroom  without  sufficient 
sale instructions  and  reserve  the  right  to  make  minimum  warehousing  charge  of  £10  per 
lot per day. Unsold lots are subject to the same charges if you do not remove them within a 
reasonable time of  notification.  If  not  removed  within  three  weeks  we  reserve  the  right  to 
sell them and defray charges from any net  proceeds  of  sale  or  at  your  expense  to  consign 
them to the local authority for disposal. 

18. Settlement. After sale settlement of  the  net  sum  due  to  you  normally  takes  place  within  28 
days of the sale (by crossed cheque to the  seller)  unless  the  buyer  has  not  paid  for  the 
goods. In this case no settlement will then be made but we will take your instructions in the 
light of our Conditions of Sale. You  authorise  any  sums  owed  by  you  to  us   on   other 
transactions to be  deducted  from  the  sale  proceeds. You  must  note  the  liability  to  reimburse 
the proceeds of sale to  us  as  under  the  circumstances  provided  for  in  Condition  12  above. 
You  should  therefore  bear  this  potential  liability  in  mind  before  parting  with  the  proceeds 
of sale until the expiry of 28 days from the date of sale. 

 

CONDITIONS OF SALE 
Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA carries on business with bidders, buyers and all those present in the 
auction room prior to or in connection with a sale on the following General Conditions and on such 
other terms, conditions and notices as may be referred to herein. 

1. Definitions 

In these Conditions: 

(a) “auctioneer” means the firm of Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA or its authorised auctioneer, as 
appropriate; 

(b) “deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with  the  intention  of  deceiving  as  to 
authorship, origin, date, age,  period,  culture  or  source  but  which  is  unequivocally 
described in the catalogue as being  the  work  of  a  particular  creator  and  which  at  the 
date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been  in 
accordance with the description; 

(c) “hammer price” means the level of bidding reached (at or above any reserve) when the 
auctioneer brings down the hammer; 

(d) “terms of consignment” means the stipulated terms and rates of commission on which Bristol 
Auction Rooms / BCVA  accepts instructions from sellers or their agents; 

(e) “total amount due” means  the  hammer  price  in  respect  of  the  lot  sold  together  with 
any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable  and  any  additional  charges  payable  by  a 
defaulting buyer under these Conditions; 

(f) )  “sale   proceeds”  means   the  net  amount   due  to  the  seller,   being  the  hammer  price   
of the  lot  sold  less  commission  at  the  stated  rate,  Value  Added  Tax  chargeable  and   
any other amounts due to us by the seller in whatever capacity and however arising; 

(g) “You”, “Your”, etc. refer to the buyer as identified in Condition 2. 

(h) The singular includes the plural and vice versa as appropriate. 

2. Bidding procedures and the Buyer 

(a) Bidders  are  required  to  register  their  particulars  before  bidding  and  to   satisfy   any 
security arrangements before entering the auction room to view or bid; 

(b) the maker of  the  highest  bid  accepted  by  the  auctioneer  conducting  the  sale  shall  be  | 
the buyer at the hammer price and any dispute about a bid shall be settled at the 
auctioneer’s  absolute  discretion  by  reoffering  the  Lot  during  the  course  of  the  auction 
or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in exercising this discretion. 

(c) Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals. 

(2) Our right to bid on behalf of the seller is  expressly  reserved  up  to  the  amount  of  any 
reserve and the right to refuse any bid is also reserved. 

3. Increments. Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer’s sole discretion. 

4. The purchase price. together  with  a  premium  thereon  of  24%  which  shall  include  VAT  on 
the premium at the rate imposed by law. The buyer will  also  be  liable  for  any  royalties 
payable under Droit de Suite as set out under Information for Buyers. 

5. Value Added Tax.  Value  Added  Tax  on  the  hammer  price  is  imposed  by  law  on  all  items 
affi ed with an   asterisk  or  double  asterisk.  Value  Added  Tax  is  charged  at  the  appropriate 
rate prevailing by law at  the  date  of  sale  and  is  payable  by  buyers  of  relevant  Lots.  (Please 
refer to “Information for Buyers” for a brief explanation of the VAT position). 

6. Payment 

(1) Immediately a Lot is sold you will: 

(a) give to us, if requested, proof of identity, and 

(b) pay to us the total amount due or in such other way as is agreed by us. 

(2) Any payments by  you  to  us  may  be  applied  by  us  towards  any  sums  owing  from  you  to 
us on any account whatever without regard to any directions of you or  your  agent, whether 
express or implied. 

(3) Buyers who utilise  the  services  of  ATG  Live  Auctions  or  any  other  live  internet  services 
are  hereby  informed  that  the  payment  method  details  that  are  provided  to  ATG   Live 
Auctions or any  other  live  internet  services  as  part  of  the  process  of  registration  will,  in 
the absence of compliance with paragraph (1) of this clause, be utilised by  us  to  settle  any amounts 
owing by such buyers to us. 

7. Title and collection of purchases 

(1) The ownership of any Lots purchased shall not pass to you until you have made payment 
in full to us of the total amount due. 

(2) You shall at your own  risk  and  expense  take  away  any  lots  that  you  have  purchased  and 
paid for not later than 3 working days following the day of the auction or  upon  the 
clearance of any cheque used for payment after which you shall be responsible  for  any 
removal, storage and insurance charges. 

(3) No purchase can be claimed or removed until it has been paid for. 

8. Bristol Auction Rooms / BCVA does not operate a packaging and postal service.  Successful 
buyers  must  make  these arrangements independently, though  the  saleroom  may be  able  to  
suggest  specialist shipping companies who can  advise  buyers,  this  advice  is  not  a  
recommendation and the saleroom is not liable for  any  aspect  of  the  packaging  and  shipping  
process.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases 

(1) If  any  Lot  is  not  paid  for  in  full  and  taken  away  in  accordance  with  these  Conditions 
or if there is any other breach of these Conditions, we, as agent for the seller and on our 
own behalf, shall at our  absolute  discretion  and  without  prejudice  to  any  other  rights  we 
may have, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: 

(a) to proceed against you for damages for breach of contract; 

(b) to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots sold by us to you; 

(c) to resell the Lot  (by  auction  or  private  treaty)  in  which  case  you  shall  be  responsible  for 
any resulting deficit in  the  total  amount  due  (after  crediting  any  part  payment  and adding 
any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall belong to the seller; 

(d) to remove, store and  insure  the Lot  at  your  expense  and,  in  the  case  of  storage,  either  at 
our premises or elsewhere; 

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on the total amount due to the 
extent it remains unpaid for more than 3 working days after the sale; 

(f) )  to retain that or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the total amount due; 

(g) to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions or to impose conditions 
before any such bids shall be accepted; 

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to you towards 
the settlement of the total amount due and to exercise a lien (that is a right to  retain possession  
of )  any  of  your  property  in  our  possession  for  any  purpose  until  the  debt  due is satisfied. 

(2) We shall, as agent for  the  seller  and on  our  own  behalf  pursue  these  rights  and  remedies 
only so far as is reasonable to make appropriate recovery in respect of breach of these 
conditions 

9. Third party liability. All members of the public on our premises are there at their own risk and 
must note the  lay-out  of  the  accommodation  and  security  arrangements.  Accordingly  neither 
the auctioneer nor our employees or agents shall incur liability  for  death  or  personal  injury 
(except as required by law by reason of our negligence) or similarly for  the  safety  of  the 
property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale. 

10. Commission bids. Whilst  prospective  buyers  are/\strongly  advised  to  attend  the  auction  and are 
always responsible for any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be assumed to have 
carefully  inspected  and  satisfied  themselves  as  to  its  condition   we   will   if   so   instructed 
clearly and in writing  execute  bids  on  their  behalf.  Neither  the  auctioneer  nor  our 
employees or agents shall be responsible for any failure to do so. 

Where  two  or  more  commission  bids  at  the  same  level  are  recorded  we  reserve  the  right  in 
our absolute discretion to prefer the first bid so made. 

11. Warranty of title and availability. The  seller  warrants  to  the  auctioneer  and  you  that  the 
seller is the true owner of  the  property  consigned  or  is  properly  authorised  by  the  true 
owner to consign for  sale  and  is  able  to  transfer  good  and  marketable  title  to  the  property 
free from any third party claims. 

12. Agency. The auctioneer normally acts as agent  only  and  disclaims  any  responsibility  for 
default by sellers or buyers. 

13. Terms of sale. The seller acknowledges that Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these 
Conditions  in    their  entirety  and  on  the  Terms  of  Consignment  as  notified  to  the  consignor 
at the time of the entry of the Lot. 

14. Descriptions and condition 

(1) Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, it may be impractical for us to carry out 
exhaustive  due  diligence  on  each  lot.  Prospective  buyers  are  given  ample  opportunities 
to view and inspect before any sale and they (and any independent experts on their behalf ) 
must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of any  description  applied  to  a  lot.  Prospective 
buyers  also  bid  on  the  understanding  that,  inevitably,  representations  or  statements  by  us 
as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date,  age,  provenance,  condition  or  estimated  selling 
price involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion shall be honestly and 
reasonably  held  and  accept  liability  for  opinions  given  negligently  or  fraudulently.  Subject 
to the foregoing neither we the auctioneer nor our employees  or  agents  nor  the  seller accept 
liability for the correctness of such opinions and all conditions and  warranties, whether 
relating to  description,  condition  or  quality  of  lots,  express,  implied  or  statutory, are 
hereby excluded. This Condition is subject to the next following Condition concerning deliberate 
forgeries and applies save as provided for in paragraph 6“information to buyers”. 

(2) Private treaty sales made under these Conditions are deemed to be sales by auction  for 
purposes of consumer legislation. 

15. Forgeries. Notwithstanding the preceding Condition, any Lot which proves to  be  a  deliberate forgery  
(as  defined) may  be  returned  to  us  by  you  within  21  days  of  the  auction  provided  it is in the 
same condition as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it from the 
relevant catalogue description and a  written  statement  of  defects.  If  we  are  satisfied from the 
evidence presented that  the  Lot  is  a  deliberate  forgery  we  shall  refund  the  money paid by you 
for the Lot including any buyer’s premium provided that (1) if the catalogue description refl    ted 
the accepted view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale or (2) you personally  are  not  able  to  
transfer  a  good  and  marketable  title  to  us,  you  shall  have no rights under this condition. 

The right of return provided by this Condition is additional to any right or remedy provided 
by law or by these Conditions of Sale. 

General 

16. We  shall  have  the  right  at  our  discretion,  to  refuse  admission  to  our  premises  or  attendance 
at our auctions by any person. 

17. (1) Any  right  to  compensation  for  losses  liabilities  and  expenses  incurred  in  respect  of  and 
as a result  of  any  breach  of  these  Conditions  and  any  exclusions  provided  by  them  shall 
be available to the seller and/or the auctioneer as appropriate. 

(2) Such rights and exclusions shall extend to and be deemed to be for the  benefi  of 
employees and agents of the seller and/or the auctioneer who may themselves enforce them. 

18. Any notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may  be  given  by  email  or 
f i r s t / s e c o n d  c l a s s  m a i l  in which case it shall be deemed  to  have  been  
received  by  the  addressee  48 hours after posting. 

19. Special  terms  may  be  used  in  catalogue  descriptions   of   particular   classes   of   items   in 
which  case  the  descriptions  must   be   interpreted   in   accordance   with   any   glossary 
appearing at the commencement of the catalogue. 

20. Any  indulgence  extended  to  bidders,  buyers  or  sellers   by   us   notwithstanding   the   strict 
terms of these Conditions or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect  the  position  at  the 
relevant time only and in respect of  that  particular  concession  only;  in  all  other  respects 
these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and effect. 

21. English law applies to the interpretation of these Conditions. 




